CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: GNSQ

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART I	- TO BE COMP	LETED BY T	THE STAT	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00016
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER (L1)	NO.	3. NAME AND AD (L3) SUNNYSIDI (L4) 16561 US HI (L5) LAKE PARI	E CARE CENT GHWAY 10		(L6) 56554	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW (L9)	NERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital	PPLIER CATEGO	RY 09 ESRD	<u>O2</u> (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 11/25/2013 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC	(L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30
2 AOA 3 Other						
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION		A. In Complia		S:	And/Or Approved Waivers Of Tl	ne Following Requirements:
From (a): To (b):		Program	Requirements ace Based On:		2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
12.Total Facility Beds	42 (L18)	1	Acceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNI 5. Life Safety Code	8. Patient Room Size 9. Beds/Room
13.Total Certified Beds	42 (L17)		mpliance with Prog ents and/or Applied		* Code: A *	(L12)
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOW	N				15. FACILITY MEETS	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
(L37) 42	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)			
	Federal certifica for 42 skilled nu	tion regulations. arsing facility becomes	Please refer		AS 2567B for both health ar	ify that the facility has achieved and ad life safety code. Effective November 3, APPROVAL Date: ogram Specialist 01/16/2014
				(L19)		(L20)
PA	ART II - TO BE	COMPLETED	BY HCFA RI	EGIONA	L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	ATE AGENCY
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Pa 2. Facility is not Eligible			MPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:	CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Final2. Ownership/Control3. Both of the Above	l Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	4. LTC AGREEM	1ENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION 02/01/1992	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DAT	Ë	VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure	INVOLUNTARY 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme	** - *** ** ***************************
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATIV	VE SANCTIONS a of Admissions:			03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider Status Change
(L27)	B. Rescind Sus	pension Date:	(L44)			00-Active
			(L45)			
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/0	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS	
		03001				
	(L28)			(L31)		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL D	ATE		
	(L32)	12/02/2013		(L33)	DETERMINATION APPR	OVAL



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Medicare Provider # 24-5597

January 16, 2014

Ms. Danielle Olson, Administrator Sunnyside Care Center 16561 Us Highway 10 Lake Park, Minnesota 56554-9302

Dear Ms. Olson:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective November 3, 2013, the above facility is certified for:

42 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 42 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Colleen B. Leach, Program Specialist

Colleen Feach

Program Assurance Unit, Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900, St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone #: (651)201-4117 Fax #: (651)215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Sunnyside Care Center January 16, 2014 Page 2



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

January 16, 2014

Ms. Danielle Olson, Administrator Sunnyside Care Center 16561 Us Highway 10 Lake Park, Minnesota 56554-9302

RE: Project Number S5597022

Dear Ms. Olson:

On October 30, 2013, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on September 27, 2013. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On November 25, 2013, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on November 21, 2013, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on September 27, 2013. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of November 3, 2013. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on September 27, 2013, effective November 3, 2013 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated October 30, 2013, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Colleen B. Leach, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program

Colleen Feach

Division of Compliance Monitoring

Minnesota Department of Health

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245597	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 11/25/2013
Nam	e of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
SU	JNNYSIDE CARE CENTER		16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item	()	(5) Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0164 483.10(e), 483.75(l)(4	Correction Completed 11/02/2013	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0278 483.20(q) - (i)		Correction Completed 10/11/2013			F0314 483.25(c)		Correction Completed 11/03/2013
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	483.25(h)	Correction Completed 10/20/2013	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0411 483.55(a)		Correction Completed 10/30/2013		ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed 10/11/2013
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	Reg. #			Correction Completed		ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC						Correction Completed					Correction Completed
Reg. #			Reg. #								
Reviewed B	By Review GA/C	ed By bl	Date: 01/16/20	Signature	of Sur	veyor: 28034	<u> </u>			Date:	25/2013
State Agen Reviewed B CMS RO			Date:	Signature						Date:	
Followup t	o Survey Completed 9/27/2013	on:		Check for any Uncorrecte					Summary of the Facility?		NO

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245597	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing 01 -	on MAIN BUILDING 01	(Y3) Date of Revisit 11/21/2013
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
SUNNYSIDE CARE CENTER		16561 US HIGHWAY 10	
		LAKE PARK MN 56554	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix			Correction Completed 10/14/2013	ID Prefix		Correction Completed			
	NFPA 101 K0054			Reg. # LSC			Reg. # LSC		
Reg. #			Correction Completed	Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	Reg. #		Correction Completed	Reg. #		
Reg. #			Correction Completed	Reg. #		Correction Completed	D "		
				Reg. #					
Reviewed E		Reviewed PS/cbl	Ву	Date: 01/16/2014	Signature of Sur			Date 11,	:: /21/2013
Reviewed E	Ву І	Reviewed	Ву	Date:	Signature of Sur	veyor:		Date	:
Followup t	o Survey Com 9/26/2	•	:		Check for any Uncor Uncorrected Defic	rected Defic iencies (CM	iencies. Was a S S-2567) Sent to t	Summary of he Facility? YES	S NO

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: GNSQ

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

SAME AND ROUGHS OF THE PROTECTION 1		PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 000			
S. PEPECTURE MATE CHANGE OF CONSUMENT 19, PEPCOTIBES PEPTER CATEGORY 19, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10	(L1) 245597 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.	Э.	(L4) 16561 US HIC	CARE CENTEI GHWAY 10		(L	6) 56554	Initial Termination Validation	 Recertification CHOW Complaint
## STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (I APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE) 1	(L9)		01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD				
11. TIC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a);	8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC	72010	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID	15 ASC	:		DATE: (L35)
Date: Denise Erickson, HFE NE II 11/12/2013 (L19) PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY X. 1. Facility is elligible to Participate 2. Pacifity is not Eligible (L21) 22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREEMENT OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE (L25) 24. LTC AGREEMENT OF PARTICIPATION OF PARTICIPATION OF PARTICIPATION OF PARTICIPATION OF AGRICUPATION OF AGRICU	From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 42 (L37) (L38)	42 (L17) 19 SNF (L39)	A. In Complian Program Rec Compliance	ce With quirements Based On: cceptable POC pliance with Progran ints and/or Applied	n	2. Tr 3. 2. 4. 7. 5. L * Code:	echnical Personnel 4 Hour RN -Day RN (Rural SNF) ife Safety Code	6. Scope of Service 7. Medical Directo 8. Patient Room Si 9. Beds/Room	r
Denise Erickson, HFE NE II 11/12/2013 (L19)									
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION OF PARTICIPA			1		` ′	Katol	Topolon Ei	nforcement Speciali	
OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE 02/01/1992 (L24) (L24) (L41) (L25) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS A. Suspension of Admissions: (L44) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L45) 28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 09-Active 09-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 09-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change 09-Active 09-Active	_X 1. Facility is Eligible to Part	icipate	20. COM	PLIANCE WITH C		21. 1	Statement of Financia Ownership/Control In	al Solvency (HCFA-2572)	-1513)
29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 03001 (L28) (L28) 30. REMARKS 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE 12/02/2013	OF PARTICIPATION 02/01/1992 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	(L41) 27. ALTERNATIVI A. Suspension (DATE E SANCTIONS of Admissions:	(L25)		VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clo 02-Dissatisfact 03-Risk of Invo	osure tion W/ Reimbursemen oluntary Termination	INVOLUNTA 05-Fail to Med ot 06-Fail to Med OTHER 07-Provider S	kRY et Health/Safety et Agreement
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE 12/02/2013	28. TERMINATION DATE:				(L31)	30. REMARK	S		
	31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32		OF APPROVAL DA	TE	DETERMI	NATION APPROV	VAL	

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00016

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN 24-5597

At the time of the standard survey completed September 27, 2013, the facility was not in substantial compliance and the most serious deficiencies were found to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. The facility has been given an opportunity to correct before remedies are imposed. Post Certification Revisit to follow.



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7008 1830 0003 8091 4523

October 30, 2013

Ms. Danielle Olson, Administrator Sunnyside Care Center 16561 US Highway 10 Lake Park, Minnesota 56554-9302

RE: Project Number S5597022

Dear Ms. Olson:

On September 27, 2013, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gail Anderson, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Road #300 Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537-3858

Telephone: (218)332-5158 Fax: (218)332-5196

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by November 6, 2013, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by November 6, 2013 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;

- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Include signature of provider and date.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A

Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by December 27, 2013 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by March 27, 2014 (six months after the

identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Cedar Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0541

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Dore Klegepe

Anne Kleppe, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4124

Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245597	B. WING		09/27/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	· ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 000	The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's accessortom of the first plan was decided as verification.	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Your signature at the page of the CMS-2567 form will tion of compliance.	F 000	0K 11-12-13 PLH	- 2013 - 2013 - 2013
F 164	validate that substated regulations has be your verification. 483.10(e), 483.75(ty may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with (4) PERSONAL DENTIALITY OF RECORDS	F 164	4 F164	121 G391 151 G391
	The resident has the confidentiality of his records. Personal privacy in medical treatment, communications, pure meetings of family does not require the room for each resident as provided section, the resident release of personal individual outside to the resident is transfer institution; or record the record record to the resident is transfer institution; or record the record the resident is transfer institution; or record the record the resident is transfer institution; or record the record the resident is transfer institution; or record the r	ne right to personal privacy and s or her personal and clinical accommodations, written and telephone personal care, visits, and and resident groups, but this perfacility to provide a private dent. If in paragraph (e)(3) of this and may approve or refuse the all and clinical records to any		 Corrective Action: A. LPN who administered ins for Resident #11 and #31 in dining room was interview the DON. B. The DON determined this against our policy and procedures. C. DON documented verbal counseling in the personal of the one nurse involved. So verbalized understanding. Medex updated to remove meals and the time of administration was changed allow prior to meals on those the MD felt should be order this way while others are individualized for their particular need. 	n the ed by was file She with
			1	1	(YA) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00016

		SURVEY	(X3) DATE COMP	E CONSTRUCTION ((X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNNYSIDE CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 164 Continued From page 1 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 164 Continued From page 1 F 164 F 164 Continued	0040	7/0040	00%		3	B WING	245507		1 10		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAGE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 164 Continued From page 1 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 164 F 164 Continued	2013		09/2	5561 US HIGHWAY 10	S-	b, wine	245597				
	(X5) DMPLETION DATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	BE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	=IX	PREF	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	(EACH DEFICIENCY	PREFIX		
release is required by transfer to another healthcare institution; law; third party payment contract; or the resident. 2. Corrective Action as it applies to Other Residents: A. The policy/procedure for administering injections as it pertains to personal privacy is correct. Based on observation interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure each resident's right to personal privacy, for 2 of 2 residents (R31, R11) reviewed in the sample for privacy.	6 - 30 1	10 or 11 or 15 or 15 or	it is been ing.	 Corrective Action as it applies to Other Residents: A. The policy/procedure for administering injections as it pertains to personal privacy correct. B. The entire nursing staff has educated and monitored via audits and voice understanding. 	164	F	methods, except when by transfer to another on; law; third party payment ident. NT is not met as evidenced tion interview and document failed to ensure each resident's ivacy, for 2 of 2 residents	the form or storage release is required healthcare institution contract; or the resident of th			
Findings include: R31 had diagnoses which included Parkinson's disease, depression, and diabetes. R31's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated 8/15/2013, identified R31 was rarely understood, and had moderately impaired decision making skills. The MDS identified R31 required total assistance of two facility staff for dressing, bed mobility, toileting, and personal hygiene, and utilized a wheel chair for mobility in the facility. Further, the MDS identified R31 received dally injections of Insulin. Review of R31's care plan, revised 9/18/13, directed staff to explain all procedures using simple commands and provide cueing and prompting for personal care due to an alteration in cognition related to a traumatic brain injury. 3. Reoccurrence will be Prevented by: A. Staff education completed 10-17-2013 B. Random audits by nursing staff ongoing. 4. The Correction will be Monitored by: A. DON or designee. B. DON will report summary of audits to QA Committee.			staff	 A. Staff education completed 17-2013 B. Random audits by nursing songoing. 4. The Correction will be Monitor by: A. DON or designee. B. DON will report summary of 			n, and diabetes. R31's annual (MDS), dated 8/15/2013, rarely understood, and had ad decision making skills. The required total assistance of dressing, bed mobility, and hygiene, and utilized a bility in the facility. Further, the received daily injections of R31's care plan, revised thaff to explain all procedures and and provide cueing and the received due to an alteration	R31 had diagnoses disease, depressio Minimum Data Set identified R31 was moderately impaire MDS identified R31 two facility staff for toileting, and perso wheel chair for mol MDS identified R31 Insulin. Review of 9/18/13, directed stusing simple commprompting for perso			
During observations of the evening meal on 9/23/2013, at 5:13 p.m. 16 residents were seated at seven dining tables in the main area of the Cormorant dining room. At 5:13 p.m., R31 was seated in a high backed						The state of the s	p.m. 16 residents were seated les in the main area of the oom.	9/23/2013, at 5:13 at seven dining tab Cormorant dining re			

PRINTED: 10/30/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION AND ED.		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245597	B, WING		05	/27/20	13	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554	CODE	*		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	COMP	(5) LETION ATE	
F. 164	resident at the tabl (LPN)-A approache insulin, immediatel expose the upper I medication. This w residents, staff and During interview or confirmed she had for R11 in the dining routinely administe the dining room. R11 had diagnoses developmental delaquarterly MDS dat moderate cognitive assistance with dre toileting. Further, the daily injections for independently in the of R11's care plan, to provide R11 assidue to delayed developmental delayed developmental delayed for independently in the fraction of R11's care plan, to provide R11 assidue to delayed developmental developmental delayed developmental delay	ning table, with another male e. licensed practical nurse ed R31, stated she had his y lifted up his shirt sleeve to eft arm and injected the ras within view of the other d visitors in the dining room. In 9/23/13, at 5:15 p.m. LPN-A administered the medication ig room. She stated she ared injections to residents in In which included ay and diabetes. R11's ared 7/15/13, identified R11 had be impairment, required limited as impairment, required limited as impairment, required staff are facility with a walker. Review arevised 9/30/13, directed staff aistance and cues with ADLs are lopment. In p.m. R11 was seated in a aning table with another male morant dining room. LPN-A stated she had his insulin, lifted we to expose the upper right and medication. This was within a sidents, staff and visitors in In 9/26/13, at 10:55 a.m., R38 and quently observed injections at the dining table during	F1	64			0 (3 to 5 to	
	mealtime. R38 stat	ted it used to bother her but						

g 221

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245597	B. WING		09/	27/201	3	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	[(f) (d)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	COMPL DA		
F 278 SS=D	During interview on stated that she had injections at the din meal. During interview on director of nursing administering inject dining room with ot acceptable facility pursing staff should injectable insulin mishe indicated resid privacy during treat Facility policies regadministration and were provided. 483.20(g) - (j) ASS ACCURACY/COOM The assessment mistericipation of head A registered nurse each assessment with participation of head assessment is communicated.	y when it happens. 19/26/13, at 2:01 p.m. R25 observed administration of ing table at almost every 19/27/13, at 10:30 a.m. (DON) confirmed that table insulin medication in the ther residents present was not oractice. The DON stated the d not be administering edication in the dining room. tents should been provided ments. arding injectable medication policies were requested, none ESSMENT RDINATION/CERTIFIED tust accurately reflect the must conduct or coordinate with the appropriate lth professionals. must sign and certify that the inpleted. In completes a portion of the sign and certify the accuracy of assessment.		F278 1. Corrective Action: A. Resident #29 was reasses include the tooth that ren B. Nurse involved in the err coached on 9-30-13 to fu look into resident's mout assessment and not assur assessments prior were coaching form placed in personal file. She verball understanding. Note there change in MDS coordina Dec of 2012.	nains. or was illy h with ne orrect. to her zed e was a		:0:3 -/ED -3 -3 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4	
	Under Medicare an	d Medicaid, an individual who						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1000	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245597	B. WING _		09/27/2013
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	ON (X5) LD BE COMPLETION
F 278	Continued From payilfully and knowing false statement in a subject to a civil me \$1,000 for each as willfully and knowing to certify a material resident assessment. Clinical disagreement material and false of the facility	age 4 gly certifies a material and a resident assessment is oney penalty of not more than sessment; or an individual who gly causes another individual and false statement in a nt is subject to a civil money than \$5,000 for each ent does not constitute a statement. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document failed to ensure the sessment accurately reflected or 1 of 3 residents(R29)	F 27	PEFICIENCY) 8 F278 Continued 2. Corrective Action as it applie Other Residents: A. The policy and procedur dental assessment is corn. B. The revision to resident care plan was completed 04-2013. C. All other current resident reassessed and care plan updated if needed. 3. Date of Completion: 10/11/2 4. Reoccurrence will be Prevent A. DON or designee will aud new record per week to assur assessments are complete incidental. 5. The Correction will be Monit by: A. DON or designee. B. The QA Committee will the audit results on a qual basis and provide further direction, as needed.	re for rect. #29 I on 10- its were was 013 ted by: lit a re cluding tored review recty
÷	titled, Resident Ad	inical record revealed a form mission/ Readmission 8/20/13, and identified R29 to			', , ,

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CHITTE	TO TOTA MEDICALIA	G WILDTO/ WID OLITATION			T		
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVE PLETED	
4.		245597	B. WING		09/	27/201	3
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPL DA	5) ETION TE
F 278	have "difficulty cheve dentures," and requestion nursing assistant (Notes that the teeth, upper part denture. NA-C indicates which was utteeth in the back of	wing, upper and lower uired a "mechanical soft diet." on 9/25/13, at 8:54 a.m. NA)-C assisted R29 to brush rtial denture, and a full lower cated R29 had a partial plate in lilized with two of R29's natural ther mouth.	F 278		¥	7. V 12.	. 1013 VED 1491
•		n 9/25/13, at 9:00 a.m. NA-C , "had a couple of teeth on		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	3*		
	when asked about around in mouth ar teeth back there." If one tooth on each During interview or director of nursing comprehensive as	teeth, moved her tongue of stated, "I do have some R29 then confirmed she felt side on the upper mouth. In 9/27/13, at 10:00 a.m., the DON) confirmed R29's sessment and stated she				7.	17.3 17.10
F 314 SS=D	resident's needs. Requested policies not provided. 483.25(c) TREATM PREVENT/HEAL F Based on the compresident, the facility who enters the facility does not develop produced individual's clinical they were unavoided.	is for dental assessment were is for dental assessment were in items in the interest of the in	F 314	F314 1. Corrective Action: A. Resident #51 continued to repositioned every hour professed as evidenced by houring sheet. She was reassessed via skin tissue tolerance and found to be to tolerate every 2 hour	er plan er		

1. 1. 3 1.

PRINTED: 10/30/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		245597	B. WING	200		09/2	27/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			16	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 561 US HIGHWAY 10 AKE PARK, MN 56554	14	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	services to promo prevent new sores This REQUIREME by: Based on observ review, the facility repositioning for 1 residents (R51) wulcer. Findings include: R51's diagnoses ulcer(full thickness buttock, demential cancer. The admidated 9/18/13, idecognitive impairm on staff for all act MDS identified Ristage 3 pressure Review of R51's titled, Skin Asses R51 had a current chair bound and (tool for assessing development, indepressure ulcer.) In placed on reposition Resident has presupon admission. extensive assists. The initial care plad an open area.	te healing, prevent infection and a from developing. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and document failed to provide timely of 1 recently admitted ith a current stage 3 pressure included, stage 3 pressure as tissue loss) on the right a renal failure, and uterine ssion Minimum Data Set (MDS), entified R51 had severe ent and was totally dependent invities of daily living. Further, the fail had been admitted with a ulcer. clinical record revealed a form sment dated 9/13/13, identified the pressure ulcer, was bed fast or had a Braden score of 18 or less grisk of pressure ulcer icating at risk for development of the form identified "Resident ioning Q (every) 1 hour. In source on buttock, present very minimal bed mobility with repositioning." an, dated 9/5/13, identified R51 are on the buttocks with the heal the open area. The care		F##	repositioning and the pla care was updated on 10-2 This is monitored by the RN wing nurse. The spect NA-R involved was coact correct plan of care for R #51. Coaching form was into her personal file. She verbalized understanding Other Residents: A. The policy and procedure skin care/pressure ulcer care correct as written. B. All nursing staff is awarneed to follow the individual care for each resident. A nurse meeting was held on October and Nurse's aide meeting held Oct 29th, 2013. Those nurses to attend received written communication. 3. Date of Completion: 11/03/2 4. Reoccurrence will be Prevent A. DON or designee will rand observe staff for accurate/time fulfillment of individualized care.	20-13. LPN or eific ched on desident placed he s. es to e for is e of the plan of se 17th d on unable domly ely plan of	et Page 7 of 1

a 5 .

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245597	B. WING	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/2	27/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNNYSIDE CARE CENTER			1 L				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 314	plan included var included pressure reposition every la puring continuous 7:55 a.m. until 9: laying in bed on laying in bed on laying in bed on a pill assistant (NA)C NA-B to reposition had not been reposition without NA-B stated R51 schedule. During continuous 8:45 a.m., to 9:3 wheelchair, with lounge area of the practical nurse (room and assist had not been repand 35 minutes. On 9/26/13, at 9 assisted R51 to 8-8:15 a.m. and repositioned ever the property of the practical nurse (room and assist had not been repand 35 minutes. On 9/26/13, at 9 assisted R51 to 8-8:15 a.m. and repositioned ever the practical nurse (room and assist had not been repand 35 minutes.	ious interventions which e relief bed, blue booties and hour. Is observations on 9/25/13, from 55 a.m. R51 was observed her left side, eyes closed resting ed behind her back. R51 had or booties on both feet and feet low. At 9:55 a.m. nursing entered R51's room to assist on R51 on to her right side. R51 positioned for a total of 2 hours. On 9/25/13, at 10:00 a.m NA-B 51 had remained in the same repositioning since 7:55 a.m. I required a hourly reposition Is observation on 9/26/13 from 5 a.m., R51 remained seated in a her eyes closed, resting in a her facility. At 9:35 a.m., licensed LPN)-B wheeled R51 into her ed R51 to transfer into bed. R51 positioned for a total of one hour calculated in the wheelchair between confirmed R51 was to be		F314 Continued 5. The Correction will be Monitor by: A. DON or designee. B. The QA Committee will rethe audit results on a quart basis and provide further direction, as needed.	eview	50 101.3 10 101.3 10 101.0 13 390 16 101.0	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245597	B. WING		09/27/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554	ZIP CODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
F 314	light pink, with a da both buttocks and of the pressure ulcer, material that maints absorbs excess dra ulcer with Aleven (moisture level and barrier) and applie barrier cream) to the During interview or director of nursing current stage 3 pres	ark pink rash observed to cover upper thighs. LPN-B cleaned applied hydrogel (a jelly like ains a moist environment and ainage), covered the pressure (dressing that maintains provides protective bacterial and Sensi cream (a protective		514	34 07 3 54 07 3 54 72 9 54 25 4 54 25
.65.	expect the care plate the facility policy to dated 5/2011, ider attain or maintain the practicable physical well being." The facility policy Care, dated 5/2012 is provided to pron	an to be followed. itled Care Plan-Temporary, ntified, "Care is planned to help the resident's/patient's highest al, mental and psychosocial titled Skin Care/Pressure Ulcer 1, identified, "Routine skin care note healing and prevent			.500
F 323 SS=D	complications. Skirteatments institute 483.25(h) FREE CHAZARDS/SUPERThe facility must e environment remaas is possible; and	n problems are identified and ed promptly." DF ACCIDENT RVISION/DEVICES Insure that the resident ins as free of accident hazards if each resident receives sion and assistance devices to		by DON. Plan Resident #51 v 25-13 to inclus sling under he	hed immediately of care for was updated on 9- de leaving the lift r to avoid the

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	49 LOK MEDICAKE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				1	. 1
	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245597	B. WING			09/	27/2013
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2					
SÜNNYS	IDE CARE CENTER				561 US HIGHWAY 10 AKE PARK, MN 56554	6)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	(TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	Continued From pa	age 9	F3	323	F323 Continued	1	
	by:	NT is not met as evidenced			lift sheet was purchased and being used for this resident Resident has since been		
ia.	review, the facility f	tion, interview, and document failed to utilize resident care re safety with transfers for 1 of			reassessed and is a 2 person transfer as of 10-26-13.	on	. ,: - of 16
	for transfers.	ho required a mechanical lift			Corrective Action as it applies Other Residents:	; to	# 43 2
38. I	nursing assistant (Way Smart Lift clot seated in a wheel of	on 9/25/13, at 7:48 a.m. NA)B and NA-C placed the EZ th sling beneath R51, who was chair. The straps of the sling		00 A 000 Miles o space open a contract of the	A. All staff was in attendance viewed an inservice by Ki Betts of EZ Lift.B. All nursing staff has been observed while using the	im	
÷	mechanical lift dev	ed to a EZ Way Smart Lift (EZ, ice) and R51 was elevated out suspended into the air between I bed by the EZ lift. During the	10 T D T D T D T D T D T D T D T D T D T		3. Date of Completion: 10/20/20		
I	entire transfer, the upward on R51's b R51's lower back b	fabric of the sling was rolled lack at the height of her waist, below the waist, entire buttocks were not covered by the fabric			 Reoccurrence will be Prevented A. DON or designee will rand but at least two times a week, observe transfers with lifts to assured proper procedure is 	lomly,	
78	positioning of the listated positioning under [R51] when did not leave the s	5 a.m., NA-B confirmed the ift sling was not correct. NA-B of the lift sling, " is hard to get it she is sitting." She stated she ling on R51 when in the ated R51 could potentially "get			followed. 5. The Correction will be Monit by: A. DON or designee. B. The DON will summarize care observation results a present the information to	e the	
9	manual, revised 12 patient from chair, Make sure the bas	Way Smart Lift operators 2/21/10, revealed, "Transferring wheel chair, or toilet. step 1 #2 se of the sling touches the chair es below the tailbone."			QA Committee on a quar basis for further direction	terly	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245597	B. WING		09/27/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6561 US HIGHWAY 10 .AKE PARK, MN 56554		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION :
F 323	During interview or director of nursing a mechanical lift fo	age 10 9/25/13, at 1:33 p.m. the (DON) confirmed R51 utilized r transfers. She confirmed during transfers was	F 323	*		
F 411	483.55(a) ROUTIN	E/EMERGENCY DENTAL	F 411	F411		
SS=D	A facility must prove resource, in accordant, routine and element the needs of Medicare resident routine and emergencessary, assist the appointments; and to and from the desired routine and emergencessary.	esist residents in obtaining remergency dental care. ide or obtain from an outside dance with §483.75(h) of this mergency dental services to each resident; may charge a an additional amount for ency dental services; must if the resident in making by arranging for transportation intist's office; and promptly referor damaged dentures to a		Corrective Action: A. Resident #29 was reassessed include the tooth that remains. B. Nurse involved in the error coached on 9-30-13 to fully look in resident's mouth with assessment a not assume assessments prior were correct. Coaching form placed into personal file. Note there was a charmon MDS coordinators in Dec of 2012. C. All RNs in charge of care planning attended a meeting regard dental regulations and assessment are aware of the need to fully fill or	r was nto and b her nge in ding and	T.C : 618 .48 : 7ED .27 : 392.
	by: Based on observation review the facility for dental assessment of 3 residents (Regular dental status). Findings include: R29's diagnoses in depression. The sidental Set (MDS) data Set (MDS) data	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to perform an accurate for potential dental needs for 29) in the sample reviewed for acluded dementia and gnificant change Minimum ated 8/26/13, identified R29 nderstood and required		quarterly forms and offer an appointment with the dentist at lea yearly and chart the results. Resid 29 and family decline dental visit. 2. Corrective Action as it appeted to Other Residents: A. The policy and procedure dental assessment is correct. B. The revision to resident #2 care plan was completed on 10-04 C. All other current residents reassessed and care plan was updanted.	ent # eplies for 29 1-2013. s were	v. (300

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
<u> </u>		245597	B. WING			09/2	27/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		16	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 561 US HIGHWAY 10 AKE PARK, MN 56554	001.	9-5 11
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 411	assistance with all MDS identified R29 not identified to hav denture. The Care 9/2/13, identified R own teeth and work	age 11 activities of daily living. The activities of daily living. The had no natural teeth, and was we loose fitting upper partial Area Assessment, dated 29 did not have any of her a upper and lower dentures sues with eating noted.	F	111	 F411 Continued D. RNs have offered dental vis all residents and will continue to do at least yearly. 3. Date of Completion: 10/30/ 	so	
STATE OF STA	R29's care plan, reproblem of alteratic upper and lower de interventions which of condition of oral Review of R29's clitiled, Resident Adr Information, dated have "difficulty chedentures," and requipulate assistant (Information observation nursing assistant (Information observation observa	vised 9/18/13, identified the on in dental status related to entures and listed various included ongoing observation			 Reoccurrence will be prevently: A. DON or designee will audit a new record per week to assure assessment are complete including dental. She walso audit for dental visits being offerto all on at least a yearly basis. The Correction will be monitored by: DON or designee. The QA Committee will reveal the audit results on a quarterly basis provide further direction, as needed. 	wints will ered	A 700 125 36
	when asked about around in mouth ar teeth back there." I	n 9/27/13, at 9:24 a.m. R29 teeth, moved her tongue nd stated, "I do have some R29 then confirmed she felt side on the upper mouth.					
:.		n 9/27/13, at 10:00 a.m., the DON) confirmed R29's care			÷		

PRINTED: 10/30/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245597	B. WING_		09/27/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 411 F 441 SS=D	to be accurate of the Requested policies not provided. 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS	e would expect assessments ne resident's status and needs. for dental assessment were N CONTROL, PREVENT stablish and maintain an	F 44	F441 Corrective Action:	12 013 21 1520	
30.7 30.7 31.7	safe, sanitary and to help prevent the of disease and inference (a) Infection Control The facility must exprogram under who (1) Investigates, con in the facility; (2) Decides what pushould be applied (3) Maintains a reconstructions related to its constructions.	ol Program stablish an Infection Control ich it - ontrols, and prevents infections procedures, such as isolation, to an individual resident; and cord of incidents and corrective infections.		A. All staff involved in the improper practice was a immediately on following proper procedure in reginfection control-use of and linen handling. B. Date of Completion: 10/11/2013 Corrective action as it applies to residents: A. The policy and procedure reviewed and found to apprent	coached ing gard to f gloves o other ure were	
	determines that a prevent the spread isolate the residen (2) The facility mu communicable dis from direct contact direct contact will (3) The facility mu hands after each of the spread	ction Control Program resident needs isolation to d of infection, the facility must t. st prohibit employees with a ease or infected skin lesions t with residents or their food, if transmit the disease. st require staff to wash their direct resident contact for which adicated by accepted		Reoccurrence will be prevented A. DON or designee will a nursing staff by November and coach anyone not follow procedure.	d by: udit all : 2, 2013	

..

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245597	B. WING			09/27/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNNYSIDE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	(c) Linens Personnel must ha	age 13 andle, store, process and as to prevent the spread of	F	141	B. DON or designee will ra observe staff on infection control procedure for propractice.	n	4 1
M ⁰ 1.	by: Based on observareview, the facility control practices whandling for 1 of 1 infectious wound, control practices was care equipme	entrology in the service of action interview, and document failed to ensure infection was followed with soiled linen resident(R51) with an and failed to ensure infection were followed related to multing for 1 of 1 resident(R29) as of personal cares.			The Correction will be Monitore A. DON or designee. B. The QA Committee will the audit results on a qua basis and provide furthe direction, as needed.	review arterly	15 1013 21 AFO 23 SSE
4	Resistant Staphylo	gnosed with Methicillin ococcus Aureas (MRSA) (a infection) in an open sore on					le teg
X X	soiled pink cloth p cloth and towels la dresser next to Ra Kleenex. Nursing hands removed th R51's bed side dr red biohazard bag room to dispose of the soiled linens in	n on 9/25/13, at 7:31 a.m. a rad, hospital gown and wet wash ay on top of the small bedside 51's water mug and box of assistant (NA)-B with gloved be soiled linens from the top of the soiled linens from the R51's of the soiled linens. NA-B placed in a biohazard bin, removed hereded to wash her hands.					
		on 9/25/13, at 7:35 a.m. NA-B					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245597	B. WING		09/	27/20	13:::.
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			CODE		2.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMP	X5) PLETION ATE
F 441	and towels piled or were from morning stated R51's cloth- were sent to laundi infection [MRSA] in bottom." NA-B cor	age 14 In top of the bed side dresser cares and were soiled. NA-B es, linen, and personal laundry ry in a red bag, because of, "an in an open sore on [R51's] Infirmed that she was done in the room with out washing or	F 4	41			2 to
in the state of th	The facility form titl Precautions:Conta "Modes of MRSA T transmission after MRSA-contaminate patient who is colo *Indirect transmiss	esser or table tops. ed Transmission -Based ct Precautions identified, ransmission * Direct				1 3 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	·
	director of nursing have MRSA in a we considered hazard	ulti use device was not	_				
2 0 0 0	at 8:54 a.m., NA-C teeth, then brushed partial and lower degloves used for ora walkie talkie from he to respond to another returned the walkied uniform pants. After removed her glove R29's room to control	of morning cares on 9/25/13, donned gloves brushed R29's d and handed R29 her upper enture. With the same wet al cares, NA-C retrieved the ner uniform pants side pocket ner NA's page. NA-C then a talkie to the side pocket of her or completing cares NA-C s, washed her hands and left tinue on with her duties. NA-C I the walkie talkie after handling					./ 3 /2.0 /2.1 /2.1 /2.1 /2.1

PRINTED: 10/30/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245597	B. WING		09/27/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554	CODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
F 441	the device with dirt During interview or confirmed that the handled with soiled disinfected it between	y gloves. n 9/25/13, at 9:48 a.m. NA-C walkie talkie had been I gloves and she had not een residents. She confirmed	F	441	
\$ \$	working with reside think about it." The facility provide -Based Precaution "Expected Outcom Precautions, The uintended to protect health care person agents to residents used during reside directed staff to hain a manner to preagents.	d form titled, Transmission s:Contact Precautions read, les Related to Standard les of Standard Precautions is residents by ensuring that les via their hands or equipment on transmission of infectious such transmission of infectious of transmission of infectious	v		
	DON confirmed the disinfected, "if inac on to another residurrent facility police."	on 9/27/13, at 10:00 a.m., the at walkie talkies should be divertently touched before going dent." She confirmed the cy directed staff to utilize ons for all residents and related all times.			

. . . .

FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245597 B. WING 09/26/2013 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

16561 US HIGHWAY 10 SUNNYSIDE CARE CENTER LAKE PARK, MN 56554 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY 01 Main Building (1975 Building) THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE 3 DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST FRIEDLIC SAFETY PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. PCCok 11-6-13 UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey Sunnyside Care Center 01 Main Building was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY DEFICIENCIES (K TAGS) TO: Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Executive Director

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days ollowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 lays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245597	B. WING	A	0	09/26/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	Continued From pa	ige 1	К 0	000		The second secon	
	Or by e-mail to: Marian.Whitney@s Barbara.Lundberg@						
	Fax Number 651-2	15-0525					
		RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:					
	A description of value to correct the deficition.	what has been, or will be, done ency.					
	2. The actual, or pr	oposed, completion date.				* *	
		r title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency				- 5	
	without a basement constructed in 1975 construction. An en were constructed to original building in 2	trance and dayroom additions the north and south of the 2004 and are Type V (111) acility is divided into three	*				
	accordance with NF Installation of Sprir The facility has a m corridor smoke detesmoke detection on accordance with NF Alarm Code" (1999 monitored for auton	sprinkler protected in FPA 13 Standard for the akler Systems (1999 edition). anual fire alarm system with ection and sleeping room it that are installed in FPA 72 "The National Fire edition). The fire alarm is natic fire department illity also has automatic fire			77		

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETED
		245597	B. WING		09/26/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 LAKE PARK, MN 56554	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APP	ULD BE COMPLETION
K 000	The facility was sur The Main Building (health care and 02) new health care The facility has a catime of the survey to buring the entrance indicated that the facility Code for har	ance with the Minnesota State lition). veyed as two buildings. 01 (1975 construction), existing 2 Entrance Additions (2004), apacity of 45 beds and at the he census was 40 residents. e conference the Administrator acility meets the 2012 Life ving fixed furniture in the	КО	000	
K 054 SS=F	has been approved during the facility to between 10:30 am two chairs and a ta station restricting the feet and are fixed to The requirement at 01 Main Building is NFPA 101 LIFE SA All required smoke activating door hold	42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) in NOT MET as evidenced by: FETY CODE STANDARD detectors, including those l-open devices, are approved, ted and tested in accordance	ΚO	Corrective Action 1. How the deficiency will be concerned as Environmental Services Coordinator reviewed "Tl	ne
	This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, it was determined that two of approximately 50 smoke detectors are not installed in accordance with NFPA 72 "The National Fire Alarm Code" 1999 edition section			National Fire Alarm Code 10/07/13.	on I

	MENT OF HEALTH	O	FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391					
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
245597			B. WING				09/26/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNNYSIDE CARE CENTER				16	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6561 US HIGHWAY 10 AKE PARK, MN 56554		ra.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 054	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		K	054	B. The two (2) corridor smoke detectors were moved away the HVAC system to be in compliance with NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code edition section 2-3.5.1. on 10/14/2013. 2. Completed on 10/14/13. 3. Environmental Services Coordinand Administrator will monitor	The 1999		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 02 - ADMINISTRATION ADDITION 245597 B. WING 09/26/2013 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 16561 US HIGHWAY 10 SUNNYSIDE CARE CENTER LAKE PARK, MN 56554 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY 02 Entrance Addition A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the 8 11-6-19 Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey Sunnyside Care Center 02 Entrance Addition was found in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care. The Sunnyside Care Center is a 1-story building without a basement. The building was constructed in 1975 and is of Type II (000) construction. An entrance and dayroom additions were constructed to the north and south of the original building in 2004 and are Type V (111) construction. The facility is divided into three smoke zones by 1-hour fire barriers. The building is fully sprinkler protected in accordance with NFPA 13 Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems (1999 edition). MN DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFET The facility has a manual fire alarm system with corridor smoke detection and sleeping room smoke detection on it that are installed in accordance with NFPA 72 "The National Fire Alarm Code" (1999 edition). The fire alarm is monitored for automatic fire department

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERISUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

notification. The facility also has automatic fire detection in accordance with the Minnesota State

Executive precen

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days ollowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 tays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Fire Code (2007 edition).

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - ADMINISTRATION ADDITION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245597	B. WING			09/26/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNNYSIDE CARE CENTER				16	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6561 US HIGHWAY 10 AKE PARK, MN 56554		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	The Main Building health care and 02 new health care The facility has a catime of the survey to	veyed as two buildings. 01 (1975 construction), existing 2 Entrance Additions (2004), apacity of 45 beds and at the he census was 40 residents.	K	000			